

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION CHALLENGING FELONY DISENFRANCHISEMENT LAWS IN THE
UNITED STATES**

CASE NO. P-990-06

**INTER-AMERICAN COMMISSION ON
HUMAN RIGHTS**

ONE-HUNDRED EIGHTY-THIRD PERIOD OF SESSIONS

**AMICUS CURIAE
Campaign Legal Center
1101 14th St. NW
Washington, DC 20010
Tel.: 202-736-2200**

FEBRUARY 14, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

 I. “Prison Gerrymandering” Contributes to Disproportionate, Unequal Political Representation in the United States4

 A. Decennial Apportionment, Redistricting, and the Practice of Prison Gerrymandering5

 1. The Usual Residence Rule6

 2. The Scope of Prison Gerrymandering.....7

 B. Prison Gerrymandering, like felony disenfranchisement, is part of a long history of states using the criminal legal system to circumvent the promise of racial and political equality.....11

 1. Reconstruction and Jim Crow11

 2. The “War on Crime”12

 3. “The New Jim Crow”13

 C. The majority of incarcerated people are still legally or logistically unable to vote and thus cannot participate in the selection of representatives14

 D. Prison Gerrymandering facilitates partisan gerrymandering16

 E. The incarcerated population is generally not part of the community where they are imprisoned and are not fairly represented by elected officials in those districts18

 II. It Is Urgent for the IACHR to Condemn Prison Gerrymandering Because Efforts to Curb It through the Courts and Political Processes Have Largely Fallen Short.....19

 A. Administrative Advocacy19

 B. State-Level Legislation21

 C. Federal Legislation.....22

 D. Challenges in the Courts23

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Calvin v. Jefferson County Board of Commissioners</i> , 172 F. Supp. 3d 1292 (N.D. Fla. 2016).....	24
<i>Davidson v. City of Cranston, Rhode Island</i> , 837 F.3d 135 (1st Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 578 U.S. 54 (2016).....	23
<i>National Association for Advancement of Colored People v. Merrill</i> , 939 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2019).	23
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	24
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2484 (2019)	27
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	5
 Regulations & Statutes	
U.S. CONST. amend. XIII	11
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	11
Cal. Elec. Code § 21003	21
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 2-2-902	21
Conn. Public Act No. 21-13.....	21
Del. Code tit. 29, § 804A	21
Ill. Public Act 101-0652.....	21
Md. Elec. Law Art. § 8-701	21
Md. State Gov’t Code § 2-2A-01.....	21
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 52:4-1.2.....	21
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 18A:13-8.....	21
N.Y. Legis. Law § 83-m(13).....	21
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 360.288	21
Pa. Legislative Reapportionment Comm’n Resolution 4A.....	21
Va. Code § 24.2-314.....	21

Wash. Rev. Code § 44.05.140.....21

Other Materials

2010 Census Advance Group Quarters Summary File, U.S. CENSUS BUREAU (Apr. 20, 2011),
https://www.census.gov/newsroom/releases/archives/2010_census/cb11-tps13.html21

About Congressional Apportionment, U.S. CENSUS BUREAU,
<https://www.census.gov/topics/public-sector/congressional-apportionment/about.html>5

American Declaration of the Rights and Duties of Man, ORGANIZATION OF AMERICAN STATES,
Art. II, Doc. OEA/ser.L./V./I.4 (1948),
<https://www.cidh.oas.org/basicos/english/basic2.american%20declaration.htm>25

Anthony J. McGann et al., *Gerrymandering in America* (2016)17

Ariel White and Avery Nguyen, *How Often Do People Vote While Incarcerated? Evidence from Maine and Vermont*, 84 UNIV. OF CHICAGO J. OF POL. NO. 1 (2022)15

Ashley Nellis, *The Color of Justice: Racial and Ethnic Disparity in State Prisons*, THE SENTENCING PROJECT (2021), <https://www.sentencingproject.org/publications/color-of-justice-racial-and-ethnic-disparity-in-state-prisons/>14

Brianna Remster & Rory Kramer, *Shifting Power: The Impact of Incarceration on Political Representation*, 15 DU BOIS REV. 417 (2018)9, 13, 14, 18, 20

Brief of Amici Curiae Historians in Support of Appellees, *Gill v. Whitford*, No. 16-1161, 2017 WL 4311107, (Sept. 5, 2017), *available at*
<http://www.campaignlegalcenter.org/sites/default/files/16-1161bsacHistorians.pdf>16

Carl Hulse, *After a day of debate, the voting rights bill is blocked in the Senate*, N.Y. TIMES (Jan. 19, 2022), <https://www.nytimes.com/2022/01/19/us/politics/senate-voting-rights-filibuster.html>17

Census Act of 1790, ch. 2, § 5, 1 Stat. 101, 103,
https://www.census.gov/history/pdf/1790_Census_Act.pdf6

Chris Uggen et al., *Locked Out 2020: Estimates of People Denied Voting Rights Due to a Felony Conviction*, THE SENTENCING PROJECT (2020),
<https://www.sentencingproject.org/publications/locked-out-2020-estimates-of-people-denied-voting-rights-due-to-a-felony-conviction/>.15, 16

Criminal Justice Facts, THE SENTENCING PROJECT, <https://www.sentencingproject.org/criminal-justice-facts/>8

Dana Paikowsky, *Jails As Polling Places: Living Up to the Obligation to Enfranchise the Voters We Jail*, 54 HARV. C.R.-C.L. L. REV. 829 (2019)15

David Hamsher, <i>Counted out Twice—Power, Representation & the “Usual Residence Rule” in the Enumeration of Prisoners: A State-based Approach to Correcting Flawed Census Data</i> , 96 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 299 (2006).....	7, 16
Erin Kelley, <i>Racism & Felony Disenfranchisement: An Intertwined History</i> , BRENNAN CTR. FOR JUST. 1 (2017), https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/2019-08/Report_Disenfranchisement_History.pdf	12
Final 2020 Census Residence Criteria and Residence Situations, 83 Fed. Reg. 5525 (Feb. 8, 2018)	20
Garrett Fisher, Taylor King & Gabriella Limón, <i>Prison Gerrymandering Undermines Our Democracy</i> , BRENNAN CTR. FOR JUST. (Oct. 22, 2021), https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/research-reports/prison-gerrymandering-undermines-our-democracy	21
Giovanni Padilla, <i>Disenfranchisement of People with Felony Records and the Racial Discrimination Behind It</i> , 26 PUB. INT. L. REP. 111 (2020)	16
<i>Group Quarters Population by Major Group Quarters Type</i> , U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, https://data.census.gov/cedsci/table?q=Group%20Quarters%20Population&tid=DECENNIALPL2020.P5	20
H.R. 1, 117th Cong. § 2701 (2021).....	22
H.R. 1537, 113th Cong. (2013).....	22
H.R. 2075, 111th Cong. (2009).....	22
H.R. 3645, 116th Cong. (2019).....	22
H.R. 5746, 117th Cong. § 5003 (2021)	22
Jeffery Robinson, <i>The Racist Roots of Denying Incarcerated People Their Right to Vote</i> , ACLU (May 3, 2019), https://www.aclu.org/blog/voting-rights/racist-roots-denying-incarcerated-people-their-right-vote	12
Joaquin Gonzalez, et al., <i>Prison Gerrymandering Report</i> , TEX. C.R. PROJECT 5 (2021), https://txcivilrights.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/04/Prison_Gerrymandering_Report.pdf	9
Julie A. Ebenstein, <i>The Geography of Mass Incarceration: Prison Gerrymandering and the Dilution of Prisoners’ Political Representation</i> , 45 FORDHAM URB. L.J. 323 (2018).....	7, 11
Kim Parker et al., <i>What Unites and Divides Urban, Suburban and Rural Communities: Urban, Suburban and Rural Residents’ Views on Key Social and Political Issues</i> , PEW RSCH. CTR. (May 22, 2018), https://www.pewresearch.org/social-trends/2018/05/22/urban-suburban-and-rural-residents-views-on-key-social-and-political-issues/	17

Meredith Gingold, <i>States, the Final Frontier: How Minnesota’s State Constitution Can Serve as New Ammunition in the Fight Against Prison Gerrymandering</i> , 105 MINN. L. REV. 368 (2021).....	24
Michael Skocpol, <i>The Emerging Constitutional Law of Prison Gerrymandering</i> , 69 STAN. L. REV. 1473 (2017).....	23
Michael Wines, <i>What Is Gerrymandering? And How Does It Work?</i> , N.Y. TIMES (June 27, 2019), https://www.nytimes.com/2019/06/27/us/gerrymander-explainer.html	6
Michelle Alexander, <i>The New Jim Crow: Mass Incarceration in the Age of Colorblindness</i> (2010).....	13
Peter Wagner, <i>Breaking the Census: Redistricting in an Era of Mass Incarceration</i> , 38 WILLIAM MITCHELL L. REV. 1241 (2012)	10, 13
<i>Prison Gerrymandering Project</i> , PRISON POLICY INITIATIVE, https://www.prisonersofthecensus.org	8
<i>Prison Gerrymandering: Political Power and Prisons</i> , TABLEAU, https://www.tableau.com/foundation/data-equity/prison-gerrymandering	8
<i>Reallocating Inmate Data for Redistricting</i> , NAT’L. CONF. OF STATE LEGISLATURES (Dec. 14, 2021), https://www.ncsl.org/research/redistricting/reallocating-incarcerated-persons-for-redistricting.aspx	21
<i>Residence Criteria and Residence Situations for the 2020 Census of the United States</i> , U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, https://www.census.gov/content/dam/Census/programs-surveys/decennial/2020-census/2020-Census-Residence-Criteria.pdf	6
Ruth Delaney et al., <i>Reimagining Prison Web Report: American History, Race, and Prison</i> , VERA INST., (2018), https://www.vera.org/reimagining-prison-web-report/american-history-race-and-prison	12, 13, 14
S. 3481, 116th Cong. (2019).....	22
Sanya Mansoor & Madeleine Carlisle, <i>When Your Body Counts But Your Vote Does Not: How Prison Gerrymandering Distorts Political Representation</i> , TIME (July 1, 2021), https://time.com/6077245/prison-gerrymandering-political-representation/	10
Sonya R. Porter, John L. Voorheis & William Sabol, <i>Correctional Facility and Inmate Locations: Urban and Rural Status Patterns</i> , Working Paper No. 2017-08, U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, https://www.census.gov/content/dam/Census/library/working-papers/2017/adrm/carra-wp-2017-08.pdf	14
Tracy Huling, <i>Building a Prison Economy in Rural America</i> , in INVISIBLE PUNISHMENT: THE COLLATERAL CONSEQUENCES OF MASS IMPRISONMENT (Marc Mauer and Meda Chesney-Lind eds., 2002), https://www.prisonpolicy.org/scans/huling_chapter.pdf	14

Trevor Potter, *Senate Vote on Voting Rights Failed, But the Fight Cannot Be Over*, CAMPAIGN LEGAL CTR. (Jan. 20, 2022) <https://campaignlegal.org/update/senate-vote-voting-rights-failed-fight-cannot-be-over>23

Universal Declaration of Human Rights, UNITED NATIONS, G.A. Res. 217 (III), Article XXI (Dec. 10, 1948), <https://www.un.org/en/about-us/universal-declaration-of-human-rights>)25

Voting Rights for People with a Felony Conviction, NON-PROFIT VOTE, <https://www.nonprofitvote.org/voting-in-your-state/voting-as-an-ex-offender/>15
